HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 14

LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

Sixty-seventh Legislature

First Regular Session – 2023

IN THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 14 BY HEALTH AND WELFARE COMMITTEE

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION

STATING FINDINGS OF THE LEGISLATURE AND APPROVING FEE RULES OF THE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND WELFARE REVIEWED BY THE HOUSE HEALTH AND WELFARE COMMITTEE AND SENATE HEALTH AND WELFARE COMMITTEE.

Be It Resolved by the Legislature of the State of Idaho:

WHEREAS, the Legislature is vested with authority to reject executive agency rules that are not consistent with legislative intent and to approve executive agency rules under the provisions of Section 67-5291, Idaho Code; and

WHEREAS, the Legislature, pursuant to Section 67-5224, Idaho Code, must approve certain administrative rules that impose a fee or charge by adoption of a concurrent resolution before the rules become effective; and

WHEREAS, the House Health and Welfare Committee and the Senate Health and Welfare Committee reviewed fee rules adopted by the Department of Health and Welfare; and

WHEREAS, the Legislature finds that it is in the public interest to adopt this resolution.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the members of the First Regular Session of the Sixty-seventh Idaho Legislature, the House of Representatives and the Senate concurring therein, that all fee rules adopted by the Department of Health and Welfare, pursuant to the Administrative Procedure Act and submitted through the Office of the Administrative Rules Coordinator to the Legislature for review during the 2023 legislative session and reviewed by the House Health and Welfare Committee and Senate Health and Welfare Committee, be, and the same are approved.

Statement of Purpose / Fiscal Impact:

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE RS30638 / HCR014

This concurrent resolution approves the Department of Health and Welfare fee rules which were reviewed by both the House and Senate Health and Welfare committees.

FISCAL NOTE

Because this legislation pertains to rules review, there is no fiscal impact to any agency or state fund.

Contact:

Representative John Vander Woude (208) 332-1000 Senator Julie VanOrden (208) 332-1000

Adopted: March 28, 2023.